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various Army record offices in different places.A Our own
Department of the Armv's U.S.Military Historv Research Col=-
lection at Carlisle Rrarracks, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, has

in file no British Army list older than that for 1758, and
on it no lcRinniss or variant of that name (see Carlisle
letters). The 0ld Grenadier's Arny service is aaid to have
begun in 1744, and most likelv he was mustered out in the
fall or winter of 1755-56. I have no docuzentarv evidence
of Charles McKinniss' service in the British Army, but there
is no reason to doubt it or to doubt that he was a grenadier.
In the period between 1670 and 1858 a grenadier company was
attached to each battalion in the Pritish Aroy. Besides their
grenades and f1intlocks ereradiers carried axes to be used
with the grenades in assaults on fortresses. The grenadier
companies were always formed of the physically-most-powerful
men of the regiment, and those were the elite coxmpanies of
each battalion. For special services these companies freq=-
uvently were taken from.their reziments and formed into 2N
edier battalions (Ency. Brit. 1911, voluzme 12, page 579). The
grenadiers were the toushest fighting z=en but the most unruly,
the most difficult to control. Tre only men toufher than the
grenadiers were the greandier officers!

On Julv 8, 1755 Braddock's Army was ambushed and defeated
near present-day Tittsburgh. The Lineage saVvs "Crarles McKin-
niss was shot throuzn, wounded in the left side and thigh. Ee
was honorably discharsged for yravery and wounds with the rank
of Captain, and given a charter for several leagues of land in
Yova Scotia". Lee McCardell, in his took nTl1l-starred General:
Braddock of the Coldstrean Guards", says of the hattle (p. 261)
nof the 69 grenadiers in the company from Ealxett's rezinpent
all but 8 were reported killed or wounded. 02 79 in the gren=-
adier companv of Dunbar's regiment less than a dozen seem to
have escaped injury. Every officer of the two comvpanies had
been killed or wounded". On such a day Charles licKinriss may
well have earned a tattlefield commission which cay never have
been listed because he was discharzed soon after the remnants of *
the Army went into winter quarters in Philadelrhia. Ee could
not have been discharzed on ®raddock's Field, for after the
retreat no Eritish soldier remained there and lived. The Inde-
ians saw to that. That any official records of the battle and
the retreat were kept is arazing, but some were, and none that
I have seen mention Charles vc¥inniss. In anv case, since he
survived and apparentlv could walk he may well have acted as
an officer, since he was a soldier with more tkan ten vears e€x-
perience, Fmily historv savs that a silk handterchief was
drawn throush his wound, wkich prevented infection, thus aid=-
inr his recovery., This was common practice in those davs,
soldiers often carrvine a piece of silk for the purpose., I have
read the same story about other old soldiers, sore in Butler
County histories, bdut none naming Charles licKinniss,
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quiring land in those davs, and since one requirement was con-
tinued regsidence on the land we can assuze that Charles McKin-
niss now established himzelf on his tract if he had not already .
done so illefszlly. FEis 1land was along Turtle Creek in what
eventually became Versailles Township in Allegheny County.

The historv of the orranization of the counties is this. In 1769
only a few counties in the easternmost part of the colony were
orzanized. “Everything froam Fort Cumberland west was called
Cuzberland County., In 1771 Fedford County was taken from Cume
berland with the eastern boundary soze place tetween rort Cum-
berland arnd Fort EedIford. Westmoreland County was taken from
Bedford County on Fedbruary 26, 1773. 0ld westmoreland included
all of what later was the soutkwasiern part of the Cozmonwealth
of Pennsvlvania. It did not include what later was Butler

County and the area north of it. That part was not bought from
the Indians in 1768. Pitt Township was the westernmost part of
0l1d Yestmoreland, Fere, lying partly in Pitt and partly in
Hempfield Townships, was tke 013 Grenadier's land. On Septem=-
ber 24, 1798, Pitt mownchip was set up as a new county, Allegheny.
Hempfield Townshipo re—ained in Westmoreland County. This explains
the change in taxins sovern=ent over the years. Charles McZine
niss did not move his home more than once. As far as I can dis-
cover he owned land only on the banks of Turtle Creek where he
Yived from 1769 to 1797 or 1798, vwren:: ... he went to what later
became Connoguenissing Township, Butler County, where he died.

1772 - At age 50 Ckarles McKinniss married Rachel Carr in Pennsyl-
vania (FPenmsvlvania Archives, Ser., 2, Vol. II, arriages
Prior to 1790; Public Records and Marriages Prior to 1810).
Church records have no cXinniss/Carr carriage listed. Irn 1772
there was no regularlv-orsznpized church in Western Pernsylvania.
The Lineage gives nothing about Pacrel Carr except her nace. The
name Carr appears frequently in records of 0ld Westmoreland. So
far I haven't been able to connect any of the references with
Rachel. The senior cember of the name in 014 Westmoreland seems
to have been a John Carr who served witnh the Virginia I7ilitia in
1758 and was said to have come to that part of the 0ld county
which later becace Tayette Countiy in 1768. Thozas, lfoses and
William Carr also aprear on the recoris but they seem to have
been younger than Joktn. ‘ere they Rachel's btrotrkers? End papers
in Leland D. Baléwin's boeok "Whiskey Rebels, the Story of a Frone
tier Uprising" show a "portiorn of a map of the State of Pennsylvane-
ja" bv Readins Eowell dated 1792. On this rmap one location is
labeled "Carr's". Charles veFinniss' land is not ladeled but
its location is readilv found. "Carr's" is atout 15 to 20 miles
east along the Pitisturch-Bedford turmpike frox Charles lMcEinniss'
n"pPleasant Valley", rot too far for an active o0ld soldier to goO
for 2 bride. Carr'c voroperty was in Westrmoreland County. In the
Census of 1790 for F¥untirnaton Township, Westmoreland County,

Pennsylvania, are the followirng entries:
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Males over 16, Males Fcmales
Head of Family including head under including
: of familv 16 wife

Carr, William 1 b 3
Carr, Janmes h 8 1 2

James Carr also on the Westmoreland County Tax Lists for
Mt. Pleasant Township, 17686 (see p. 11).

William and James Carr could be Rackel Carr McKinniss' broth-
ers. In 1790 Rachel's oldest child was 17. It looks therefore
as if the three Carrs could te mexters of the same generation

(se= Census of 1790, Pennsylvania, Allegheny County).

A To Charles ond Rachel Carr McKinniss were born nine chil-
ren: ‘

Willien 1773= 2 )
Robert 1777-1863)
II Charles 1780-1837
Joseph - ? - ?
George 1783-1857
‘Margaret 1785-cir.1850)"
John 1788-1864)
A daughter who lived about 2% years
James (1794-1858)

1773 - in list of taxables for Pedford County, Pennsylvania
(see Penncylvenia Archives, Jrd series, vol. 22, p. 32):

Pitt Townshiv Amount of Tax
Charles }cGinnis 2 shillings, 6 pence

1774 - petition to Governor John Penn asking for protection
against Indian atiack, signed at"Fort Allen in Femp-
field Township tetween Wendel Onry's and Christopkter
Trubey's": .

among the signers are Qobert Hanna, William Jack, Hugh Brownlee,

Thoas'Jack, Charles IcGinrnis, Willian Carr and John Brownlee

(ss<Historv of Indiara Couniy, bp. 128), Fort Allen was built

during 1774 for public protection. It was probtablv a firmly-

built log house or bdlock-house, and was located quite likely

a short distance northwest of Greensburz (sss Boucker, "0ld and

New Westmoreland", vol. 1, Dp.255).

3778 - In the bourdary controversy which developed between

Pennsylvania and Virginia, 1748-1785, first as colonies
and later as states, toth jurisdictions claized all the land
west of the mountains now coxprising ~uck of the state of
Vest Virzinia as well as the counties of Washington, Greene, Fayette,
Westmorecland and Allesheny in Pennsylvania. Each claimant sent
officials to the disputec territory to set up county governments
complete with courts, land-record offices, tax collectors, etc.
The two admiristrations ovperated simultanecously. A property
owner for cxample was faced with two tax assessments on penalty
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of going to jail if he didn't pay uDp. There were confrontations,
armed and unarrced, Tre controversy reached the point where of=-
f£iecials of one jurisdiction arrested officials of the other as
illegal intruders and vice versa. It was settled finally in

1785.

The old Grenadier's title to his land was never put in

uestion ty the jurisdictional dispute as far as I can tell,
and I doubt #f anyvone could have made hin pay taxes he didn't
think he owed; but the boundary dispute probably explains why
the only court records 1 rave found relating to him are in the
Virginia court archives. I say "probably" because only the
surname appears in the records. However, the 0ld Grenadier's
npleasant Valley" was in vohogsania County, Virginia (see Virginia
Court Records irn Pennsylvania: Records of West Augusta and
Ohio and Yohogania Counties, Virazinia, 1775-1750" by Boyd
Crurrine, consolidated edition, Genealogzical Fublishing Com=-
pany, Baltimore, 1974 - Section II, Yohogania County, Va.,
01d Westmoreland County Pa.):
p. 280, November 25, 1778 issues: MeGinnis vs. Gitson, con'td.
p. 293, Novembder 25, 1778 issues: ¥Willson Vvs. McGinniss, con'td.
p. 207, March 25, 1779 issues: 1cGinnis vs. Gibson, discon'td.*
P. 375, Septenber 29,1779 issues: willson vs. McGinnis, discon'td.

¥ In law "discon'td.” (discontinued) peans termination of a case
by failure of a plaintiff <o act, or tv an orier entered in his be=~
half. Willson drooped his case azainst lMcGinnis and McGinnis
dropped his case acainst Gibson. No otker in‘ormation is availe

able on either case in the extant records.

Yohozania County Court (Va.) was held in Andrew Heath's cabin, a
mile or so "above" (up-river) from present-day West Tlizabeth in
Allegheny. This was about 10 miles more Or less as the crow flies
from Pleasant Valley. -

See also Section III, Okio County, Va., :¥ashington County (Pa.):

p. 49, 4th October 1779, Comnmonwealth vs. lcGinnis, Fined.
" vs. 10 others (surnaxes only),

Fined.
" vs. 1 (surnaze only), not guilt
» vs. Biggs, Fined for retailing
liquors.

p. 56, 6th day of March 1780, "ordered that a license be granted
- unto John Biges to keep an ordinarv, he cozplving with the
law"., Is this man the Bigzs who was fined during the pre=

vious Octobter Jor retailing liquors witrout a licence at the
same tire the old Srenadier and 1© otkers were fined? - Yas
Birgs runnins a ngpeakeasv", and was the man who was found
not cuilty the informer? The old Grenadier was “out of his
bailiwick® in Ohio County (va.), later Weshinston County (Pa.),
but this is the countv wWbere his son Charles (born in 17€0)
found his wife, Martha Crarer (see pares 1%-18).

The court met in Black's cabin on Short Creer in the Hopewell Town=-

ship arca where the Fulton farm was located. The McKinnisses may
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have had interests there tefore the Fultons and Craners gsettled
in Hopewell Township in 17S6.

1779 - Return of Proverty for Bedford County (Pennsylvania Arch-
ives, 3rd. series, vol. 22, p. 190): o
Dublin Tewnshio Acres Horses Cattle Sheep
arles nculnness 0 b 2 0

1783 - Federal Suoply Tax of Bedford County (Pennsylvania Arch-
ives, 3rd series, vol. 22, v. 247):
' "Snerlev Township Acres Horses Cattle Sheep Tax
Charles llcoinnis 0 3 | 4 9.0

Dublin and Sterleyv Townships repained in Pedford County, that
part of it which later vecare Huntington County. I don!trkmoww
why Charles lMeGinnis paid taxes outside his own township and
county (Pitt in Jestmoreland). Apparently he owned no land in
Bedford County, only stock. Was he a drover or trader? I have
found no other Charles cK. or XcG. in oy search except the
old Grenadier, so.this stock too0 Cust be his vroperty. Itmay
be noted too that in the saxe year he owned land and stock in
Pitt Township, Westmoreland County (1ater Allegheny):

Transcript of Property, westomoreland County (Pennsylvania Arch-

ives, 3rd series, vol. 22, Pp. 400):
Pitt Townshio Acres Horses Cattle Sheev

Eharles weGinais 300 4 2 1

1786 - April 18, warrant issued to Charles McGinnis for 116%
acres of land in Westzoreland County, partly in Pitt and

seaelr parily in Fempfield.Townshipvs.
' = April 20, patent emmerzed. Cvroi el -
« December 10, land surveved "in' pursuance of an order of

survey granted to Charles HeGinnis dated tkhe 13th day of June

1769, no. 3,4C0". So at last the old Grenadier had title to his

land on Turtle Creek (see copies of the 1and docuzments herewith).
Apparently he had bousht =ore land from neighbors to add to his

homestead tract of 11l€y acres.
Retugn)of State Tax (Pemnnsylvania Archives, 3rd. series, vol. 22,
po48:

Westrereland County Amount of Tax
Charles .icGinnis 1.2

1788 - Tax returns for "North District of Huntington Township”,
Patrick Camptell collector, March 25, 1788, page 9:

Haﬁé State County
pounds Tence nounis pence
McGinnis, Charles 0 22 0 48

* (The orizinal copy of the above document is in the Library of
the Western Pennsvlvania Historical Sociely, Pittsburgh, Pa.)

The North District of Funtington Township soon (9/24/1788) be=
came Versailles Township, Allegheny County.
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dates are known for their four daughters, but two of them were
under 10 vears of agze in 1800, The ares given for William and .
his f anily are so far off that I can't accept this Villiam as

Chzrles Sr.'s missing son.

Census takirg in 1800 must have been a bigger problem than

. taking .the Census of 1970 even in our erowded inner cities.
There were mo printed Zorcs, The Federal Government specified
what information was wanted, and each census-taker drew up his
own forms. Allecheny County having taken part in the First u.s.
Census (1790) was prepared to draft clear forzs, and for the
most part the handwriting is good; Butler County, hovever, had
been organized in March 18C0 and was still "far frontier”.
Nevertheless a Census was taken: paper of any size and shape was -
used. Sore of the categories were never listed on the worksheets
at all. lNany peorle didn't kmow how to spell their own names
and the census-taker did.the test he could phonetically. Nuch
of the handwriting is all-tut-unreadable even where the ink is
not faded. Nany pages are torn 2nd stained, tut Putler County
to the test of its ability fulfilled the laws of the young na-

tion.

Census records from 1790 through 1890 are availatle on.
micerofilm at the &rchives Euilding on Pennsvlvania Avenue at -
6th Street N.W., ¥Yashinzton D, C. DMicrofilm readers are also
available. The Census of 1790 is the only one published,

In 1959, when Fred and I visited Butler, Pa., the early
County records were s till in ZEutler, stored in the "Crow's
Nest" of the Eutler County Court Eouse., Some few bound books
were on shelves: the rest, bound ard unbound, were tumbled on
the floor. Our quick search turned up court records, tax
1ists ard land records, none of them earlier than 1835 ==
long after Charles licKinniss died and Crarles lcFKinniss Jr.
went west. No one in the court house was interested in the
old records, and kmew of no others. In 1975 I wrote to
Butler County officials asking about old recoris. They wrote me <
that all earlv county records were now with the Mormon Church
in Salt Lake City, Utah. I have not tried to get data from
there, though it can be done.

The Butler County tax lists and record books quoted below
are orisinal docurents in the Library of the Western Pennsyl-
vania Historical Society in Pittsburgh: ,

1803, First List of Taxatles of Butler County Pa., Connoquen-
issing Township, page 18 =
f‘eGinnis, Charles 8Sr.
100 acres 150
3 cows 30
1l horse __ 20
Value, $ 200 Tax, £0.60
McCinnis, Chsrles
' gingle man, Tax, 30.75
The 1ist of purchascrs of land and the list of soldiers given land
in the First Donation District of Butler County do not include

i PREY J3¥. H*
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any name like McKinnis. These Donation Districts (finally there
were reveral) were lard given for service in the Revolution in
place of back pay. Charles Jr. apvarently bought his 50 acres
in such an 2area, Alexander District, and his father rcay have
done so too. Recinients either lived on their acres and worked

them or sold them off in smaller parcels.

1804, Taxatles of Connogquenissing Township =
p. 110, McEinnis, Ckarles (no doutt of the X)
' 1C0 acres $150

1 horse 20
2 cows _T_gg
Value, $190 Tax, <$0.57

p. 114, McEinnis, Jekn
300 acres 35180

2 cows 20

Value, 2170 (sic!) Tax, $0.75
Phe old Grenadier's son John, dorn in 1788, would be only 16
in 1804, and not likely to have so much taxable property. Is
this "John McKinnis" the "John ¥cGinnis Sr." listed with the
two Charles, Sr. and Jr., 2s in Putler County before 180C? Is
this the "John MeEinnis" on the tax rolls s a cabinet-maker?
Is he the old Grenadier's brother? %Willia=, the single man,
could te John's son, tecause of his place on the tax list.
John and Williaz= wvze not listed in 18C3. John the cabtinet-
meker was 2 Butler Countiy resident for 18C5 and 18C6 only, ac-
cording to Gall in "Zarly Settlers of Butler County."

1805, Taxables of ConnoquenissinZ Township =
p. 240, McGinnis, Charles Jr. (no doubtt of the Jr.)
Value, 285. Tax, $0.42%
(propertv not itemized)
Fo Charles Sr. on this tax list, which indicates tkhat the old
Grenadier died in 1°CS. According 40 Sipe in "Historv of But-
ler County, Pa.", p. 353, "the first verson duried in Putler
Cemetery was the pioreer, Charles ¥ecGinnis, who died in 1205".
This is the date given in tke Lineaze. Fe was 83 years 0ld at his
death, Family history says that Dachel Carr lMcFirnis was buried
with her hustand. Fer tirth and death dates are unknown. She rnust
have been consideratly younger than Charles Sr. since she bore
her last child in 1724. If she was 50 vears old then she was
married at 28 and torn in 1744, This is reasonable. She 1is
listed in the Census of 1EC0 wi+h her husband in both Allegheny
and Butler counties. Ileither _are listed in the Census of 1810
of Connoguenissing Towrship, Zutler Couniy, though Charles Jr.,
his wife and children are. we know that the old Grenadier died
in 1805, and apparently his wife Rachel died in the same decade,
aged about €6 vears and arlter about 28 vears of carriace. The
birth and death daves for Rachel Carr cKinniss' nanmesake fFrand-
daughter, Charles Jr.'s daurhter Rachel, are unknown, but the two
birth dates that it in best with +he known birth dates of Charles
Jr.'s other children are 1806 and 1808, Grandmother Rachel proba=-

bly died about this tire.

.
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Accordirg to f£amily lexend, at the time of the old Gren-
adier's death his rpavers were put in the hands of "Squire
Skull". They were stored in "a t-10-bushel pine box". “HMice .
got into it throuszh a knot-hole and dectroyed the land charter
and other papers.” Sgquire Skull 1is Jokn Scull, the editor of
the Pittsturcsh Gazette, who is on the Futler Countyv tax lists
for 1805 only. In *he Census of 17¢0 he lived with his fam-
jly in Allegheny Countv, Pitt Township. This was the township
adjoining the city of pittsburgh to the southwest.

The place of Charles arnd Rachel MeEKinniss' graves:

In 1903 Butler Cezetery, +he pioneer burying ground of Butler
County, was taken over as the site for 2 school. Most of the
graves could no longer te jdentified. All the bones which
ocould be found in n01d Futler Cexetery" were reinterred in
North Cermetery, Putler, Pa.. 7The carkers, now weathered blank,
were vlaced in spe s2me "bury hole". T=te present (1959) super-
intendent of Norih Ce=etery, Mr. Orlando 5. pride, is much in=-
terested in local historr, 2nd together with +he staff of the
Butler Farle he has hunted in vain for any records of those
buried in "01d Butler Ceretery" and later moved to MNorth Temetery.
So the pioneers are buried in North Cepetery, tut no one nows
their names. ,

The date of Charles Jr.'s marriage to Martha Craner:

In 1803 Charles Jr. is on the tax 1ist as a single man. In 1804
he is not on ihe tax 1list, whkich pust —ean that he was out of
Butler Countv. ag he on his father's lard in Allegheny County,
Deer Townsnhip? VerY 1ikely. In 1805 he is on the tax list as

a man of properiy whichk though not tezized is of the saze value
as that listed for rim for thke next vear. I phave azssumed that be~
cause tax lists involve —oney thev are more likely to be correct
+han familv history either orzl or found in old hard-to-read
documents. Farnily nistory says that Cpharles Mc¥inniss Jr. and
Martha Craner were ~arried in Zutler County, but no date is
given. They were probably rarried in early 1800.

Because Charles JT. is on the first list of texables of
Butler Couxnty, Connozuenissing Township, in 1203 as a singzle man
(s.K.), I decided that he and lartha had been married in late 1803
or early 1804, allowing the twins 10 be born in 1804 instead of
1801, A faded "4" aiszht look like a "17 on an 0ld sheet of
paper. By the sarce reasorirs Charles 11T was born in 1205,

the vear his franifather, Crarles sr., died, instead of 1803,

a "5" teing cicread for 2 "3". However, Census data that I have
found just recentily (1575) makes it certain that the twins, Jo=-
gseph and Clarissz. were born in 1801 =2nd Charles IIT in 1203,

In the 1870 Census Josenh is in the 20-t0-30-vear age Zroup: he
was 29 years old. Chzrles 171 was also in +he same afe FTroup:
he was 27 vears old. Trnis jmforcation alone would rot rule out
the later birth dates <or ei+her one, but in the 1840 Census
Joseoh (now 7%) was 1isted in the 40-to-50-vear Aroup. His 40th
birthday had coze chortly before the census-taker came to his
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gotten by all but their two dzourhters and the descendantas of
those pirls., Charles Craner may have lived onlv long enough
to father two children, and his widow's marriase to Mr. Scott
may have been equally brief. These were the years of the Aner=
ican Revolution and life was precarious even in reasonably-well=-

settled lLancaster County.

Rementer that froz 1786 on, 2ll the Fultons exceot Rotert Jr.
lived out their lives in western Pennsvlvania and Ohio. Children
of the steamboat inventor's two vounger sisters and one vounger
brother mav have visited their faopous uncle in llew York City,
but I doudbt if anv of Tlizabeth Fulton Craner Scott's children
ever did. If Martha Craner ever made such a trip there would
have been a story about it passed down the cenerations in the
McKinniss facily. It is unders+andable that so little is ¥mown
about Robert Fulton Jr.'s western relatives. In 1790 Mary Ful=-
ton, the youngest sister, married David iorris. ¥ary Smith Fule
ton (lrs. Robert Fulton Sr.) 4ied in 1799. Robtert Fulton Jr.
died in February 1815 in New York. Ee drew up his will in 1814,
His bequests to his brother and sisters are as follows, in order

given: , . iror Abraham Smith.Fultom,  § 3000
gister Elizabeth Scott, 1000 and the farm on
which she resides and which at her death is

to be sold and proceeds divided among her
children.

sister Isabelle Cooke,
and each child of deceased sister lary Norris, 8500.

pid Martha Craner McFinniss ever get anv mwoney £rom thesale
of that farm on Cross Creek following rer mother's death some-
tire after 18157 If she did I zm sure that she and her hushand,
Charles i'cEinniss Jr., used it to buy land in Jackson County,

Ohio.

NOTE: The Fulton fazily of Westmoreland County is not related to
the Robert Fulton of cteazboat facme, hence not 10 liartha Craner
McKinnis. See "Tre Fulton Tamily of Westmoreland County" by
Ernst Schwartz Craizshead, privately printed, 1940, There is

no name like Craner in the nook. 'artha is not 2 usual given
pame in any branch or generation. Elizabeth appears only a few

times.

e —————

Yartha Craner and Charles e¥innis Jr. kad 10 children for
some of whom birth anid death cdates remain unknown. According to
the Lineage the dates and rank are 1isted helow, and set opposite
in chronological order are sugzested dates for Rotert and Rachel:

Lineare Chronolorcical Order
1l. Joseph 1601-1879 l., Joseph 1ECl=-1879
2., Clarissa 1801=-1E23 2. Clzarissa 1201-1E€83
3, Charles 1203=-10€4 3, Charles 1803-1.8E4
4. Robert + 7 <1886 4. Pachel 1206= 7
5. Craner 1817- ? 5. lancy 1807-1836
6. llancy 1807-1R36 6. Philip 1£12-1879
7. Philip 1312-1R”79 7. Rohert 1215-18°6
g8, Georre 1P17-1890 8., Georre 1R1£-1£90
Rachel ? 9, Craner Rl7- ?

q, ? - 7 - ¥
Tr 10. Granville 18231828 JZIllO' Granville 1223-1898
















































































































































